DZ/dc (4) September 4, cm61

> IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS JONESBORO DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION

TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

FILL SEPIDISCUL HAROLD MACULA COMPL& BY DISCULA

## ORDER OF CONFIRMATION OF ANNEXATION

NO.

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 1981, comes on for hearing before the Court the above styled cause and matter now appearing for the approval and confirmation of the annexation of said lands heretofore annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, by Order of this Court dated July 29, 1931.

The Petitioners appeared by and through their attorney, Dennis Zolper.

The matter is heard upon the pleadings and Orders with exhibits thereto filed herein, the Certificate of the Circuit Court Clerk of Craighead County, Arkansas, certifying that no proceedings have been filed in the Circuit Court for the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to prevent the annexation of said lands and the territory herein, from all of which together with other things and matters before the Court, the Court does find:

That said lands herein are annexed to the City of Jonesboro by Order of this Court dated January 29, 1981, and that no proceedings have been filed in the Circuit Court for the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to prevent such annexation within thirty (30) days from the date of said Order and annexation, and that said annexation was all thinks done in conformance with the laws and statutes of the State of Arkansas, and should therefore be approved and confirmed; that said territory should be accepted by the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; that the lands and territories annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, are described as follows, to-wit:

Lots 1 through 11 inclusive, Replat Elmdale Acres, an Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

... ST

IT IS THEREFORE BY THE COURT, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the annexation of said lands and territories herein to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, be and in all things approved and Page #2

confirmed, and that the proceedings before this Court be and are hereby confirmed.

The Clerk of this Court be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify one copy of the plat of such annexed territory with one copy of this Order of the County Court and resolution or ordinance of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and forward a copy of each to the Secretary of State who shall file and preserve the same and shall forward one copy of the plat of said annexed territory and one copy of this Order to the Director of the Tax Division of the Arkansas Public Service Commission who shall file and preserve the same and shall notify all utility companies having property in said municipality of this annexation of property, and the Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of this Order to the City Clerk's office of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

S en JUDG

## CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

STATE OF ARKANSAS | S S Clerk of the HAROLD THOLFSON, County and Probate Court of the County and State aforesaid, do Ι. hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing instrument of or is a true and correct copy of -Record of County, Arkansos and that the same are still in force IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said court this 16 day of 196 4. and effect. This record is still in full force and effect. HAROLD THOMPSON, Clerk Ella \_ D. °C. 0 By